has to reclassify and remeasure other financial assets by restating the financial statements for
classification and measurement of such items into profit or loss to follow the objectives of the
company. Therefore, the Company has restated the financial statements presented for comparative
purposes and presented the consolidated statement of financial position and separate statement of
financial position as at January 1, 2020 for comparative information as if the Company had correctly
recorded the accounts. The cumulative effect of such adjustment is presented as a separate item in the

- 22 -

statement of changes in shareholder's equity. The amounts of adjustments that have effect on the
items in the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

• Statements of financial position
 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 As at December 31, 2020  As at January 1, 2020

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

 increase (decrease)

 As restated

As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

Asset

Other current financial asset -  156,910,000  156,910,000  -  56,102,150  56,102,150

Other non-current financial asset 7,900,167,417  (156,910,000)  7,743,257,417  7,360,434,110  (56,102,150)  7,304,331,960

Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 2,449,130,766  11,749,897  2,460,880,663  2,583,221,872  (3,923,280)  2,579,298,592

Other components of shareholders' equity 1,496,407,944  (11,749,897)  1,484,658,047  1,377,393,221  3,923,280  1,381,316,501

 Baht

 Separate financial statements

 As at December 31, 2020  As at January 1, 2020

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

 increase (decrease)

 As restated

As previously

reported

Adjustment increase

(decrease)

 As restated

Asset

Other current financial asset -  156,910,000  156,910,000  -  56,102,150  56,102,150

Other non-current financial asset 5,145,443,263  (156,910,000)  4,988,533,263  4,401,296,413  (56,102,150)  4,345,194,263

Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 980,203,060  11,749,897  991,952,957  1,022,620,856  (3,923,281)  1,018,697,575

Other components of shareholders' equity 738,042,960  (11,749,897)  726,293,063  490,009,847  3,923,281  493,933,128

• Statements of comprehensive income
 Baht

 For the year ended period December 31, 2020

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

As previously

reported

Adjustment

increase (decrease)

 As restated

Loss on fair value measurement of financial assets -  19,591,473  19,591,473  -  19,591,473  19,591,473

Profit from operating activities 927,333,182  19,591,473  946,924,655  720,933,762  19,591,473  740,525,235

Profit (loss)before income tax expenses 662,257,768  19,591,473  681,849,241  604,631,358  19,591,473  624,222,831

Income tax expenses 123,738,982  3,918,295  127,657,277  50,129,182  3,918,295  54,047,477

Profit (loss) for the period 538,518,786  15,673,178  554,191,964  554,502,176  15,673,178  570,175,354

Loss on investment in equity designated at fair value through other

   comprehensive income 49,603,506  (19,591,473)  30,012,033  310,041,393  (19,591,473)  290,449,920

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified (9,920,701)  3,918,295  (6,002,406)  (62,008,280)  3,918,295  (58,089,985)

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of income tax 36,299,591  (15,673,178)  20,626,413  248,033,113  (15,673,178)  232,359,935

Profit (loss) attributable - Owners of the parent 449,799,642  15,673,178  465,472,820  554,502,176  15,673,178  570,175,354

Basic earnings per share 0.0335  0.0012  0.0347  0.0413  0.0012  0.0425

Diluted earnings per share 0.0304  0.0011  0.0315  0.0375  0.0011  0.0386

- 23 -

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 3.1 Recognition of revenues

   Revenue from hospital operations which mainly consists of revenues for medical expenses,

rental fee, medication fee and will be recognized when the service is provided to customers or

medication has been delivered.

   Revenue for medical expenses in social security system has been recorded in accordance

with rules, methods and conditions as specified units.

  Service revenue is recognized when service is provided to customers.

   Interest income is recognized over the period of time in consideration of the effective rate.